

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 1999

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1999/22

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th July 1999

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 13th July 1999. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
 - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3907.99.09	Polyester acrylate oligomer ebecryl 450	Polychem Marketing Ltd PO Box 6435 AUCKLAND	99	997231F	A
3923.21.15) 3923.21.28) 3923.29.15) 3923.29.28)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Coffee bags, whether or not printed, fitted with vents, viz: 1kg capacity laminated of BOPP/aluminium foil/PE 3kg capacity laminated of PET/aluminium foil/PE 15 or 20kg capacity laminated of PET/aluminium foil/biaxially oriented nylon/PE		99	995257J	v
3923.21.15) 3923.21.28) 3923.29.15) + 3923.29.28)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Coffee bags, whether or not printed, fitted with vents, viz: 250 or 500 gram capacity laminated of PET/aluminium foil/PE 1kg capacity laminated of BOPP/aluminium foil/PE 3kg capacity laminated of PET/aluminium foil/PE 15 or 20kg capacity laminated of PET/aluminium foil/biaxially oriented nylon/PE	CAS - PAK Products C/- PO Box 1296 AUCKLAND	99	997232D	v
3923.29.15	Pouches of multi-layered laminated sheet, suited for use in the packaging of pet food	Effem Foods Ltd C/- Panalpina World Transport Pty Ltd PO Box 53-109 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997230H	A
(202.92.09) (202.99.00)	Nylon and neoprene carry cases and wallets for the conveyance of the following products, either individually or in any combination thereof; audio cassettes, compact discs, playstation consoles and audio equipment	Direct Imports (NZ) Ltd C/- Williams & Creagh (1989) Ltd PO Box 12013 Ahuriri NAPIER	99	997235J	A
5212.90.01) 5212.90.09)	Non woven self-adhesive bra	Accommodation Australia New Zealand Ltd PO Box 20-463 Glen Eden AUCKLAND	99	997236G	A
307.90.28	Textile wicks of a kind used in tyre retreading	Bandag (New Zealand) Ltd C/- Panalpina World Transport Pty Ltd PO Box 53-109 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997229D	A
3421.39.09	Catalytic ethylene absorber/scrubber	Dobsons Refrigeration PO Box 193 TE PUKE	99	997233B	A
3716.80.09	Tool chests of plastic comprising separable modular compartments, wheeled at rear for manoeuvrability	Stanley Tools (NZ) Ltd C/- DOT Customs & Forwarding Ltd PO Box 59001 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	997234L	A

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1999/22 - continued

Category of Application:

A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment

IM - Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

IP – Inadequate Production
MS – Manufacturers' Samples

RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession

S – Shortfall

SS - Special Situation

V - Variation of Existing Concession
W - Withdrawal of Concession
+ Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1999.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 22) 1999

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made

					SCHEDULE						
				Concess	ions Approved			Part			
Tariff					Rates of Duty		П	Ref.	Effecti	ve	
	Item	Description of Good	ds			Norma	l Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	3924.90.09)	Fragrant oil burners	.			Free	Free	99	997133F	4/99	
	4421.90.19)								,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	""	••
	6802.91.09)										
	6911.90.00)										
	6912.00.09)										
	7013.99.00)										
	7323.99.00) 3926.90.69	Pood cafety borrier	and auchions no	usabla mlaatia, amauar	. sheadhina tama	V	F	00	0071021	4/00	
	3920.90.09	Road safety barrier end cushions, re-usable plastic, energy absorbing type, and parts thereof				Free	Free	99	997123J	4/99	
	4016.99	•	ate interchangeab	le advertising mat, su	ited for use on	Free	Free	99	997120D	4/99	
		floor or desk top				1100	1100	,,))/120D	71,77	
	4202.12.00		oendiums manufac	ctured by stitching ar	nd sewing, made	Free	Free	99	997116F	4/99	
		from polyurethane or supported P.V.C									
	5702.59.00	Paper woven floor c	•			Free	Free	99	997137J	4/99	
	5702.59.00		-	s whether or not later	x backed	Free	Free	99	997136L	4/99	
	6002.41.18)	Wool/polyester pola	ar fleece			Free	Free	99	997114K	4/99	••
	6002.91.18)	Dalamatan mistatah la				-	-	00	0051010	400	
	6002.93.09 6308.00.00	Polyester wickable, Whole tariff item	moisture transmu	itable pique		Free	Free CA Free	99 99	997134D	4/99	••
	70.07	Motor vehicle glass,	Honda viz:			Free	Free	99	997228F 997128K	7/99 3/99	••
	70.07	Part Number	Year	Model	Description	1100	Titt	22	99/126K	3177	
		73111-S19	1993/94	Ascot Innova	Front Windscreen						
		73111-SL4	1993	Accord Coupe	Front Windscreen						
		70200-SV4	1994	Accord	Sun Roof						
		73350-S10	1996	CRV	DR LF Glass						
		73460-SM3	1990-1993	Ascot	DR OTR						
	7323.93.00)	Stainless steel woks	and woks coated	with teflon or silicor	ו	Free	Free	99	997115H	4/99	••
	7323.99.00) 8467.89.90	Power trougal natro	I driven suited fo	r floating consents w	vith or without motors	Free	Free	99	0071101	4/99	
	8479.89.00	Dessicant dehumidit		i noating concrete, w	vitii oi without motors	Free	Free	99 99	997119L 997122L	4/99 4/99	
	8536.61.09	Mogal-base lampholders			Free	Free	99	997142E	4/99		
	8543.89.90	Electronic rodent killers				Free	Free	99	997126C	4/99	
	9403.20.00	Sheet glass storage s	systems, each sec	tion capable of holdin	ng a maximum	Free	Free	99	997141G	4/99	
		of 6,000kgs									
	9406.00.01	Squash court, CKD, incomplete, comprising front and side walls, and					Free	99	997124G	4/99	
		moving mechanism	only								
			Concession		D SCHEDULE to Prescribed Purposes a	ad Cond	iti ama				
				- Approvais odojeci i	o rreserred r diposes d	and Cond.	1110113	Part			
	Tariff					Rates o	f Duty	II	Ref.	Effecti	ve.
	Item	Description of Good	ds			Norma	-	Ref.	No.	From	То
									-		
				f		Free	Free	99	997121B	4/99	12/9
	0811.20.09	Raspberries, IQF (in	ndividually quick	irozen)				99	997135B	4/99	12/9
	0811.20.09 7010.92.50	•		container No. CSQU-	4412603	Free	Free				
		•		,	4412603	Free	rree				
		•		container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Free	Free				
S		•		container No. CSQU-		Free	rree	Part			
		•		container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Free Rates o			Ref.	Effecti	ve
	7010.92.50	•	,924 units only —	container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Rates o		Part	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
	7010.92.50 Tariff Item	430ml food jars, 66, Description of Good	,924 units only —	container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	No.	From	
	7010.92.50 Tariff	430ml food jars, 66,	,924 units only —	container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II			
	7010.92.50 Tariff Item 6911.90.00)	430ml food jars, 66, Description of Good	,924 units only —	container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	No.	From	
	7010.92.50 Tariff Item 6911.90.00) 6912.00.09)	430ml food jars, 66, Description of Good	,924 units only —	container No. CSQU-	SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	No.	From	

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1999/22 - continued

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined							
Tariff Item Descrip	tion of Goods	· pp.	Ref. No.				
4010.12.00 Rubber	2.00 Rubber conveyor belt 1200mm x 4P (EP200) x 8 x 2 x 88m		997125E				
Category of Approval:	A -	General Approval					
	CE -	Capital Equipment					
	GT -	Goods in Transit					
	IM -	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply					
	IP –	Inadequate Production					
	MS -	Manufacturers' Samples					
	RUC -	Revocation of Unused Concession					
	S -	Shortfall					
	SS -	Special Situation					
	V –	Variation of Existing Concession					
	X -	Administrative Amendment					

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1999.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce

